

No. 19-2502

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Janeka Creese and Debra Creese,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

The City of New York, P.O. Jelinson Martinez, Shield No. 301, P.O. John Doe
No. 1 through 10 in their individual and official capacities as employees of the
City of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
No. 17-cv-3659, Hon. Allyne R. Ross

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS JANEKA CREESE AND DEBRA CREESE

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

Amy Rameau
THE RAMEAU LAW FIRM
16 Court St., Suite 2504
Brooklyn, NY 11241
(718) 852-4759

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on the Creeses’ Fourth Amendment false-arrest claims.....	2
A. Officer Martinez was not entitled to summary judgment on Janeka’s false-arrest claim.....	3
1. The facts surrounding Janeka’s arrest are disputed and material to the existence of probable cause, so the district court erred in granting summary judgment.	3
2. Officer Martinez justified his arrest of Janeka based on unreasonable assumptions.....	4
3. Officer Martinez lacked individualized suspicion to arrest Janeka.....	5
B. Officer Martinez was not entitled to summary judgment on Debra’s false-arrest claim.....	8
1. Without crediting B.A.’s disputed identification, Officer Martinez could not reasonably have concluded Debra was a bartender.....	8
2. Officer Martinez’s reliance on B.A.’s identification was unreasonable because the identification was uncorroborated, unreliable, and conflicted with other facts.	12
3. Officer Martinez lacked individualized suspicion to arrest Debra.	14
C. Officer Martinez is not entitled to qualified immunity at this stage.....	15
1. Individualized suspicion—an indisputable probable-cause requirement—was clearly lacking in both arrests.....	16
2. An officer lacks arguable probable cause to arrest a mere bystander.....	16
3. Officer Martinez’s inferences, which were necessary to create arguable probable cause, were plainly unreasonable.....	17
4. The authority Defendants cite is inapposite.....	18

II. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on the Creeses’ fair-trial claims.....	18
A. Defendants fabricated identifications and affidavits implicating Janeka and Debra—information likely to influence a jury.	19
1. A reasonable jury could decide that N.D.’s and B.A.’s identifications were fabricated.	19
2. A reasonable jury could infer that N.D.’s and B.A.’s affidavits were fabricated.....	20
B. Defendants’ fabrications would have influenced a jury if presented during trial.....	22
C. Defendants’ fabrication caused Janeka and Debra further deprivations of liberty beyond their initial false arrests.....	22
III. Debra’s malicious-prosecution claim survives summary judgment because Defendants never had probable cause for her prosecution.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerson v. City of White Plains</i> , 702 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bellamy v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 10
<i>Boyd v. City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	5
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	5, 6, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	4
<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)	12, 17
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	19, 22
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , No. 13-cv-7083, 2015 WL 1539044 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Golino v. City of New Haven</i> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991)	11, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	6

	Page(s)
<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 15
<i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Simonetti</i> , 202 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Rogers v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 303 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 702 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7, 10, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 539 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Villarosa v. North Coventry Township</i> , 711 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Wellner v. City of New York</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	12, 17
<i>Zabrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
